BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse
License Number 430193
issued to GLORIA JEAN GREENLEAF
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ORDER OF THE BOARD
On this day, the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
accepted the voluntary surrender of Registered Nurse License Number 430193, issued to GLORIA
JEAN GREENLEAF, hereinafter referred to as Respondent. This action was taken in accordance
with Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code.

Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and

hearing.
The Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
2. Respondent waived representation by cbunsel, informal proceedings, notiée and hearing.
3. Respondent received Baccalaureate Degree in Nursing from SUNY at Plattsburg, Plattsburg,

New York on May 1, 1972. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing in the
State of Texas on May 1, 1974.

4. Respondent's nursing employment history includes:
7/1972 - 5/1975 RN

Laurence Hospital
Bronxville, N.Y.
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Respondent's nursing employment history continued:
6/1975 - 9/1975 Unknown

10/1975 - 2/1993 RN

Austin State Hospital
Austin, Texas

3/1993 - 1/2003 Unknown

2/2003 - 12/2006 RN
Seton Medical Center
Austin, Texas

1/2007 - 10/2008 RN

Austin State Hospital
Austin, Texas

11/2008 - Present Campus RN
Austin State Hospital
Austin, Texas

5. At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a Registered Nurse with

A C+.
Austin State Hospital, Austin, Texas, and had been in this position for one (1) year and nine
(9) months.

6. On February 12, 2009, Respondent was provided notice of the following allegations:

. on or about October 14, 2008, Respondent failed to notify the physician or document
that Client #27673 was exhibiting aggressive behavior, which was vital to ascertain
the level of the dangerousness of the client. When informed that Client #27673 had
attempted to strike another staff member and the staff member placed the patient in
a 1-2 minute personal hold, Respondent failed to notify the physician or get an order
for the restraint, complete an Intervention Progress Note one hour after the restraint
took place or document the incident in the client's medical record,;

. on or about June 5, 2008, Respondent failed to assess and evaluate a patient that was
being discharged, including ensuring the patient had their discharge medications and
discharge instructions regarding medications and follow-up appointments; and

. on or about June 10, 2008, Respondent documented she had given Client 166731 an
inhaler at 0835 but failed to document an assessment of Client 166731's symptoms.
Later, the client complained of tightness in the chest, Respondent gave the patient
Benadry! instead of the inhaler per the physician's order. Additionally, when the
patient complained of tightness of the chest, Respondent told him to "go away
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because she was trying to get her work done." Consequently, the client became so
distressed that the client went outside on the patio and broke a glass office window

because she would not give the client the inhaler. Respondent’s conduct caused
emotional harm to the client.

7. On February 15, 2011, the Board received a statement from Respondent voluntarily
surrendering the right to practice nursing in Texas. A copy of Respondent's statement, dated
February 15, 2011, is attached and incorporated herein by reference as part of this Order.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
l. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.
2. Notice was served in accordance with léw.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(10) & (13),
Texas Occupations Code, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.11(1)(B)(C)(D)(M)&(P) and 22 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE §217.12(1)(A) & (B), (4)&(6)(C).

4, Under Segtion 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code, the Board has the authority to accept

+h 1 + A - 3
uiC voiunuary suirenaer of a license.

5. Under Section 301.453(d), Texas Occupations Code, the Board may impose conditions for
reinstatement of licensure.

6. Any subsequent reinstatement of this license will be controlled by Section 301.452 (b), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TAC§§213.26-.29, and any amendments thereof in effect at the
time of the reinstatement.
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CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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ORDER
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the voluntary surrender of Registered
Nurse License Number 430193, heretofore issued to GLORIA JEAN GREENLEAF, to practice
professional nursing in the State of Texas, is accepted by the Executive Director on behalf of the
Texas Board of Nursing. In connection with this acceptance, the Board imposes the following

conditions:

1. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice nursing, use the title of registered nurse or
the abbreviation RN or wear any insignia identifying herself as a registered nurse or
use any designation which, directly or indirectly, would lead any person to believe
that RESPONDENT is a registered nurse during the period in which the license is
surrendered.

2. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT petition for reinstatement of licensure until: one (1)
year has elapsed from the date of this Order.

3. Upon petmonm g for reinstatement, RESPONDENT SHALL satisfy all then existing

or relicensure,
icensure

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's nﬁrse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice professional nursing in the

State of Texas.

Effectwe this 16th day of February, 2011.

“ IHIM,’//'
)

\\6‘ ',

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

- St

Katherme A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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